

In the
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
Fall Term 2002
No. 02-00140

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellee

v.

JENNIFER HANSEL
Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

Attorney # 2700
University of Dayton School of Law
300 College Park Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45469

Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITY.....3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6
REPRODUCTION OF RELEVANT STATUTES.....7
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12
ARGUMENT.....14

I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WAS NOT VIOLATED BY AGENT KANDARAS’ LIMITED SEARCH OF THE DEFENDANT’S PUBLIC WORKPLACE BECAUSE SHE DID NOT HAVE A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY.....14

A. The Defendant’s actions did not reflect a belief that she had a subjective expectation of privacy in her public workplace.....15
B. Even if the court holds that the Defendant had a subjective expectation of privacy, it is not one that society recognizes as reasonable.....18

II. DEA AGENT KANDARAS’ LIMITED SEARCH OF THE DEFENDANT’S WORKPLACE WAS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE PROBABLE CAUSE EXISTED BASED ON FACTS OBTAINED FROM MATLOCK THAT METHAMPHETAMINES WERE PRESENT.....20

A. DEA Agent Kandararas had probable cause to search the Defendant’s public workplace based on highly detailed information obtained from Matlock.....21
B. DEA Agent Kandararas had probable cause based upon a reasonable suspicion that evidence of a crime was present in the Defendant’s public work area.....23

III. AGENT KANDARAS’ LIMITED WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF THE DEFENDANT’S PUBLIC WORKPLACE WAS CONSTITUTIONAL BASED ON EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES THAT WERE PRESENT.25

A. There was insufficient time to procure a warrant to search the Defendant’s public work area due to the fact that the methamphetamines would be sold to students by 5:00 a.m.....26
B. Agent Kandararas’ belief that there were exigent circumstances to conduct a limited search of the Defendant’s public work area was justified based on facts obtained from Matlock that the evidence would be lost or destroyed.....28
C. The gravity of the crime justified Agent Kandararas’ belief that there were exigent circumstances to conduct a limited search of the Defendant’s public work area30

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1462 (2000).....	15-18
<i>Brinegar v. U.S.</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	23
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 90 S.Ct. 1975 (1970).....	21
<i>Draper v. U.S.</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959).....	22, 24
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 121 S.Ct. 946 (2001).....	21
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	14, 16-17
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 99 U.S. 421 (1978).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Johns Et Al</i> , 469 U.S. 478 (1985).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Katz</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	18
<i>U.S. v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	18
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	30
